GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

Abstract

Social Welfare Secretariat – Social Welfare – Transfer of Society named U.T. of Puducherry Child Protection Society (UTPCPS) along with staff under the control of Directorate of Social Welfare to the Department of Women and Child Development – Orders – Conveyed.

SOCIAL WELFARE SECRETARIAT

G.O.Ms.No.07/SWS/2018

Puducherry, dated, 13-11-2018

READ: 1. G.O.Ms.No.25/2011/Wel./SW-V dated 22-07-2011 of the Chief Secretariat (Welfare), Puducherry.

- 2. F.No.14-3/2012-CW-II dated 08.12.2017 of Deputy Secretary to Govt. of India, Ministry of Women and Child Development, New Delhi.
- 3. I.D. Note No.5021/DSW/Estt/A1/2018 dated 27.09.2018 of the Social Welfare Department, Puducherry.

ORDER:

The Society named "Union Territory of Puducherry Child Protection Society" (UTPCPS) of ICPS scheme has been functioning under the control of Directorate of Social Welfare, Puducherry on its inception in the premises of Social Welfare Department, Puducherry. The Director of Social Welfare is holding the Director In-charge of Child Protection, Government of Puducherry with a status as Member Secretary in the Governing Body of the Society additionally vide G.O. 1st cited.

- 2. Now, the Ministry of Women and Child Development, Government of India has conveyed the continuation of the Integrated Child Protection Scheme beyond the 12th Five Year plan was under consideration of the Government for some time and the competent Authority has now, inter-alia, approved the renaming of the sub-scheme Integrated Child Protection Scheme as Child Protection Services under Umbrella 'Integrated Child Development Services' vide letter cited 2nd above.
- 3. In pursuance of the above, it is become necessary to transfer the Society (UTPCPS) along with the staff under their control from the Directorate of Social Welfare to the Department of Women and Child Development under Umbrella" Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS)".
- 4. The Director of Women and Child Development, Puducherry, henceforth will look after the duties as Director, In-charge of Child Protection, Govt. of Puducherry and also the duties of Member Secretary in the Governing Body of the Society.
- 5. This issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide their I.D.No.2147/FC/FD/F5/A2/2018, dated 19.10.2018.

//BY ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT-GOVERNOR//

UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVIT. (SOCIAL WELFARE)

To

The Director of Stationery & Printing,

Puducherry - With a request to publish the same in the extra ordinary official Gazette for information of Public and send 50 copies for record to this Secretariat.

Copy to:

- 1. The Director, Social Welfare Department, Puducherry.
- 2. The Director, Department of Women & Child Development, Puducherry.
- 3. The Deputy Secretary to GOI, Ministry of Women and Child Development, New Delhi.
- 4. The P.A. to Chief Secretary / Secretary (Welfare), Puducherry.
- 5. The P.S to Hon'ble Chief Minister / Hon'ble Welfare Minister, Puducherry.
- 6. The Accountant General (Audit-I), Chennai.
- 7. The Deputy Accountant General (Audit-I), Puducherry
- 8. The Central Records Branch, Puducherry.
- 9. Stock file / Spare / G.O. Copy / VIPCPS